



No. 09-158

---

---

**In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

---

**BILLY JOE MAGWOOD,**  
Petitioner,  
v.  
**GRANTT CULLIVER,**  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Troy King  
*Attorney General*

Corey L. Maze  
*Solicitor General*

Beth Jackson Hughes\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*

\*Counsel of Record  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
Office of Attorney General  
500 Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
Tel: (334) 242-7300  
Fax: (334) 353-3637

October 8, 2009

**Blank Page**

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Proceedings Below .....	4
B. Statement of the Facts.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW MAGWOOD’S SPLITLESS AND MERITLESS CLAIM THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES A “SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE” HABEAS PETITION HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW.....	9
A. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Underlying Issue Is Not Worthy Of Certiorari Review.....	9
B. The Holding Of The Eleventh Circuit That Magwood’s Fair Warning Claim Is Successive Under 28 U.S.C. §2244(b) Is Correct. ....	10
C. The Holding Of The Eleventh Circuit Does Not Create A Circuit Split. ....	14

D. The Holding Of The Eleventh Circuit Does Not Have Pernicious Consequences For The General Administration Of Habeas Corpus, As Magwood Argues. ....	17
E. There Are Other Compelling Reasons Why Certiorari Should Not Be Granted In This Case.....	19
1. This claim is procedurally defaulted.....	19
2. Magwood’s fair-warning claim is without merit. ....	21
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW MAGWOOD’S SPLITLESS AND MERITLESS CLAIM THAT HIS ATTORNEY WAS CONSTITUTION-ALLY INEFFECTIVE DURING THE RE-SENTENCING BECAUSE HE FAILED TO ARGUE TO THE RESENTENCING COURT THAT THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>KYZER</i> TO HIS CASE WAS A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	29
A. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Underlying Issue Is Not Worthy Of Certiorari Review.....	29
B. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because This Claim Is Without Merit.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Singletary</i> , 965 F. 2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 234 F. 3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	22, 23
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	13
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	18
<i>Esposito v. United States</i> , 135 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Ex parte Green</i> , 215 F. 3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 1981).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Magwood</i> , 453 So. 2d 1349 (Ala. 1984) .....	1, 4
<i>Faye v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	17
<i>Galteiri v. United States</i> , 128 F. 3d 33 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Grayson v. Thompson</i> , 257 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>In re: Magwood</i> , 113 F. 3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10

<i>Jones v. Campbell</i> , 436 F. 3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kelley v. Sec. for the Dept. of Corr.</i> , 377 F. 3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Magwood v. Alabama</i> , 462 U.S. 1124 (1983).....	1, 4
<i>Magwood v. Alabama</i> , 483 U.S. 923 (1989).....	2, 5
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	10
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 555 F. 3d 968 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 10, 11, 32
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 608 F. Supp. 218 (M.D. Ala. 1985).....	1, 4, 10
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F. 2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	1, 4
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 918 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 426 So. 2d 929 (Ala. 1983).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1267 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984) .....	1, 4
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 462 So. 2d 918 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982) .....	32
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 512 (Ala. Crim. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 So. 2d 516 (Ala. 1988) .....	2, 5
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 959 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) .....	20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	22



<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	14, 18
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) .....	21
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992) .....	14, 17
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	30, 31, 33
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	19
<i>Tompkins v. Moore</i> , 193 F. 3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	22
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F. 3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code	
28 U.S.C. §2244 .....	10, 18
28 U.S.C. §2244(b) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(2) .....	9
28 U.S.C. §2444 .....	19

**Code of Alabama**

§13-11-2 ..... 21, 26, 28, 33  
§13-11-2 (a) ..... 21, 26  
§13-11-2 (5) ..... 26  
§13-11-6 ..... 27, 32

**RULES**

Rule 10.....3, 9, 17, 29  
Rule 10(c) .....8
